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Allotment of Vehicles to M.Ps., from Military Disposal Quota,

1216. SHRIMATI PREMILABAI DA-
JISAHEB CHAVAN: Wwill the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it.is a fact that members of Parliament are allotted vehicles from the military disposal guota;

.
.
-
n

(by if so. what are the details of the procedure in jhis regard:

(c) whether Members of Parliament can recommend for the grant of such vehicles to {he general public; and

(d) if so, what are the details there-Of') -

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SHRI R. VENKA’IARAMAN) (a)

Yes, Sir.

(b) Fach Member of Parliament is allotted, on his/her request, upto three vehicles, including oene Ambassador Car Class VI, at a fixed price during the tenure of the House, for his/her bonafide use. The request may be made by
& member cither ihrough the Lok
.Sabha/Rajya Sabha Setretarial or

‘to the ~Ministry of Defence

-
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direct, Excepl in the case of Ambassador Car, which is allotted from the Depot where it is available, other category ot vehicles viz. Jeep/Jonga/
Motor Cycle, are allotted from the Depots of choice of an Honn'ble Member.

{¢) No, Sir,

(d) Does not arise: - N
Revision of O.T.A. Rates

1217. SHRIMATI PREMILABAI DA-
JISAHEB CHAVAN: Will the Minister of FINANCE bhe pleased- to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that rates of overtime allowance for the staff car drivers of the Central Government have been revised in 1982-83:

(b) if so. what are the rates at’ which the overtime allowance is being paid to them and since when:

(c) whether it is also a fact that the corresponding rates of overtime allowance for other Central Government employees have not been revised along with the staff car drivers; and

(dy if so, what are the reasong therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI S.
M. KRISHNA): (a) and (b) The rates of QOvertime Allowance in respect of Staff Car Drivers have heen revised

wel 23-12-1982. The rates of this
allowance is given in the statement.
(See below)

(¢) and (d) The payment of Over-
iime Allowance to Slatf Car Drivers is regulated by the provisions of Staff -
Car Rules whereas the office staff and -
similarly placeg staff are governeq b){
separate get of rules/orders with regard to payvmeni of O.T.A. Morceover, the nature of duties and hours of work of the staff car drivers are different from those of office staff and similarly placea stafl. Therefore. it is not appropriate to compare the two categorieg of employees in respect of pay~
ment of overtime allowancg.
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Nil 6-95 -

Complaints against a Sales Officer of Air Idnig

1218, SHRI AMARPROSAD CHA-
KRABORTY: Will the Minister of

- TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be

pleased to state:

(a) whether a number of complaints have been received by his Ministry about the misbehaviour and anti-social and anti-national activities of a Sales Officer of Air India posted at Madras, as well as against his wife working in Air India from the month of July, 1983 ta February, 1984 from the Voters Forum, Madras; . .o

(b) if so, whether any investigations have peen made against them on the basis of the complaints; and

(c) if so, what are the resuilts of the investigatlions? .

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

' MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL

AVIATION (SHRI KHURSHEED
ALAM KHAN): (a) Ves Sir.
(b) The vigilance Department of

Air India enquirea into the allegations made in {he complaints,

(c) 'The allegations made were not found wall founded, :

|

Report regarding Capacity Utllisation in Defence Public Sector Undertakings

1219. SHRI AMARPROSAD CilA-KRABORTY: Will t{he Minister of

DEFENCE be pleaseq to refer to the- . .

answer to Unstarred Question 906 given in the Rajya Sabha on the gth
March, 1984 and state: .

(a) whether the Iigh Level Study Team which was constituted to look into the ways and means to improve the capacity utilisation in Defence Public Sector Undertakings where i% is low, has since submitted its report. to Government; and -

(b) if so, what are the details thereof it not, by when the report it likely to be submitted?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY QOF DEFENCE; (SHRI K_ P.
SINGH DEQ): (a) and (b) The High Level Study Team on capacity utilisa~
tion meets periodically (o take a view on ways and means to improve capa--
city utilisation. So far two meeting=
of the Team have taken place. Their report is expected to be submitteq tm —

the Government shortly,

